## RECEIVED

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into on this DEC 19 1994 the <u>/3</u> day of October, 1978, by and between THE CARROLLTON PUBLIC SERVICE UTILITIES COMMISSION, hereinafter referred to as the Commission, and THE CARROLL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1, hereinafter referred to as the Water District;

<u>W I T N E S S E T H</u>:

a tao a

WHEREAS, the Commission intends to construct a Water Main to provide fire protection, water only, to service the proposed site of the General Motors Corporation plant on U. S. Highway 227 south of Airport Road; and;

WHEREAS, the Water District desires that the Commission provide a cross-connection between the District's water line and the Commission's said Water Main for the purpose of augmenting and supplementing the District's system;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, it is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows, to-wit;

 The Commission will construct and pay for a cross-connection between the District's water line and the Commission's Water Main;

 All water used through the Commission's water meter will be billed to the District at the Commission's current applicable rate;

3.) The Commission agrees not to sell any other customer domestic water from this main;

 The Commission will furnish water on demand and as needed by the Water District;

5.) The term of this agreement shall be perpetual and shall not be terminated unless agreed to by both parties in PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

FEB 14 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: <u>Gondon C. Mull</u> FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through each of its duly authorized officials, have set their hands this the day and year first above written.

. . . . .

THE CARROLLTON UTILITIES COMMISSION

CATAIRANAN ·u 9.1 ansey

THE CARROLL COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1

and Chairman Vani Comme L

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE

FEB 14 1995

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011, SECTION 9 (1) Juden C. neel. BY:\_\_\_\_ FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

2